

ALLISON M. LAPLANTE (OSB # 02361)
DANIEL P. MENSHER (OSB # 07463)
DANIEL J. ROHLF (OSB # 990069)
Pacific Environmental Advocacy Center
Lewis & Clark Law School
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
(503)768-6894, lalpante@lclark.edu
(503)768-6926, dmensher@lclark.edu
(503) 768-6707, rohlf@lclark.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL
ADVOCATES, a non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff,

Civil No.: 05-1876-HA

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, a United States
Government Agency, NATIONAL
MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, a part of
the National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration, a part of the United States
Department of Commerce, and UNITED
STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE, a part of the United States
Department of the Interior,

Defendants,

**RESPONSE/REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON ENDANGERED
SPECIES ACT CLAIMS**

(Oral Argument Requested)

THE STATE OF OREGON,

Intervenor-Defendant, and

NORTHWEST PULP AND PAPER
ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor-Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. NMFS AND FWS FAILED TO ASSESS IMPACTS TO INDIVIDUAL SPECIES	1
A. NMFS BiOp	1
B. Bull trout	4
II. NMFS FAILED TO PROPERLY ASSESS EFFECTS ON CRITICAL HABITAT	5
III. THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT NMFS’ NO JEOPARDY FINDING	9
A. NMFS Failed To Consider Recovery In Its Assessment of Jeopardy	9
B. NMFS Failed To Consider Impacts to Existing Degraded Conditions.....	9
C. NMFS Failed To Consider Cumulative Effects.....	16
D. NMFS’ Individual Conclusions for Each Contradict the Record.....	17
1. Salmon and Steelhead Spawning through Fry Emergence.....	17
2. Steelhead Smoltification	20
3. Salmon and Steelhead Migration Corridors Use	21
4. Intergavel Dissolved Oxygen Criterion.....	21

IV. THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT FWS’ NO JEOPARDY FINDINGS....23

 A. FWS’ Arbitrarily Concluded the 12°C Criterion Will Not Adversely Affect
 Bull Trout.....23

 B. The Record Does Not Support FWS’ Assertion That the 20°C Criterion
 Lahontan Cutthroat Trout and Redband Trout Criterion Is Not Likely to
 Jeopardize Bull Trout.....27

V. THE SERVICES’ INCIDENTAL TAKE STATEMENTS ARE UNLAWFUL
BECAUSE THEY CONTAIN INVALID TRIGGERS FOR THE RE-
INITIATION OF CONSULTATION.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aluminum Co. of America v. Administrator, Bonneville Power Administration,
175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999)15

American Rivers v. NMFS,
1997 WL 33797901 (D. Ore., 1997).....6, 8

American Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
271 F.Supp.2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003).....16

Arizona Cattle Growers Ass’n v. FWS,
273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) 29-30

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....29

Center for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne,
2008 WL 659822 (D. Ariz. March 6, 2008)5

Forest Service Employees for Env’t Ethics v. USFS,
726 F.Supp.2d 1195 (D.Mont. 2010).....1

Cold Mountain v. Garber,
375 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2004)30

Erikson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....29

Friends of the East Fork, Inc. v. Thom,
688 F.Supp.2d 1245 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....13

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)5, 6, 7, 8

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)4, 20

NRDC v. Daley,
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....28

National Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13

Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)4

Or. Natural Dessert Ass’n. v. Tidwell,
716 F.Supp.2d 982 (D.Or. 2010)10

Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Allen,
476 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)28, 30

Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fisherman’s Ass’ns,
426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....3

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)23

Skaff v. Meridien North American Beverly Hills,
LLC, 506 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2007).....29

S. Yuba River Citizens League v. NMFS,
723 F.Supp.2d 1247 (E.D.Cal. 2010).....3, 10

Swan View Coalition v. Barbourletos,

No. CV 06-73-M-DWM, 2008 WL 5682094 (D. Mont. Jun. 16, 2008)13

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010).....21

Wynder v. McMahon,
360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004).....30

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1533.....4

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....20, 27

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(A).....29

RULES AND REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 17.3.....23

50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....20

50 C.F.R. §402.14(g)(4).....16, 17

50 C.F.R. §402.14(h)(2)21

FRCP 8(a)29

FEDERAL REGISTER AND CONGRESSIONAL RECORDS

61 Fed. Reg at 4724 (Feb. 7, 1996).....4

63 Fed. Reg. 31693 (June 10, 1998)4

64 Fed. Reg. 58,910 (Nov. 1, 1999).....4, 5
